

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR
DIVISION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
PROSECUTING PARTY,

ARB CASE NO. 15-082

v.

ALJ CASE NO. 2015-LCA-00010

E-BUSINESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

SIDDHARTHA MAITY,
COMPLAINANT/PROSECUTING PARTY,

v.

E-BUSINESS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
RESPONDENT,

and

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR
DIVISION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
PARTY-IN-INTEREST.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ADMINISTRATOR,
WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

QUINN PHILBIN
Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Suite N-2716
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5561

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	3
B. Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. MR. MAITY HAS A RIGHT TO BE A PROSECUTING PARTY IN A HEARING BEFORE THE ALJ	6
II. THE ALJ ERRED IN RULING THAT MR. MAITY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO A HEARING WITHOUT MAKING THE PREDICATE FINDING THAT MAITY VOLUNTARILY AND KNOWINGLY WAIVED HIS RIGHT TO APPEAL	9
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14
ADDENDUM: Decision in <i>In re Academy Geotechnical Engineering</i> , WAB Case No. 93-03 (WAB May 26, 1993)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

Adm'r v. Am. Truss,
ARB Case No. 05-032, 2007 WL 626711 (ARB Feb. 28, 2007) 6

Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.,
415 U.S. 36 (1974)..... 9

Baiju v. Fifth Ave. Comm.,
ARB Case No. 10-094, 2012 WL 1102520 (ARB Mar. 30, 2012)..... 7

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez,
136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)..... 11

Gloria v. Valley Grain Prods., Inc.,
72 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 1996) 11

HeavenRidge v. Ace-Tex Corp.,
No. 92-75610, 1993 WL 603201 (E.D. Mich., Sept. 3, 1993)..... 6, 11, 12

In re Academy Geotechnical Engineering,
WAB Case No. 93-03 (WAB May 26, 1993)..... 10

Lyght v. Ford Motor Co.,
643 F.2d 435 (6th Cir. 1981) 9

McGowan v. King, Inc.,
616 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1980) 11

Pierce v. Atchison Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.,
110 F.3d 431 (7th Cir. 1997) 9, 10

Puri v. UAB, Huntsville,
ARB Case No. 10-004, 2011 WL 6141658 (ARB Nov. 30, 2011) 8

Cases--continued:	Page
<i>Talukdar v. U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs,</i> ARB Case No. 04-100, 2007 WL 352434 (ARB Jan. 31, 2007).....	6
<i>Torrez v. Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M., Inc.,</i> 908 F.2d 687 (10th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>U.S. v. Hougham,</i> 364 U.S. 310 (1960).....	11
<i>Watkins v. Scott Paper Co.,</i> 530 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1976)	9
 Statutes:	
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	6
5 U.S.C. 557(b)	6
 Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i> :	
Section 6, 29 U.S.C. 206.....	4, 11
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207.....	4, 11
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	4, 11-12
 Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(1)(A).....	3
8 U.S.C. 1182(n)(2)(A).....	3, 6

Code of Federal Regulations:

Page

20 C.F.R. Part 655, subpart H.....	3
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(3).....	8
20 C.F.R. 655.731(c)(10)(ii).....	8
20 C.F.R. Part 655, subpart I	3
20 C.F.R. 655.806(a).....	3
20 C.F.R. 655.806(b)	3
20 C.F.R. 655.815(c)(2).....	3
20 C.F.R. 655.820.....	3, 5
20 C.F.R. 655.820(b)(1).....	1, 4, 6-7

**ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW BOARD
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

ADMINISTRATOR, WAGE AND HOUR
DIVISION, UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
PROSECUTING PARTY,

ARB CASE NO. 15-082

v.

ALJ CASE NO. 2015-LCA-010
